

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA OFFICE OF THE อศูทธิ์นทศุทธิ์ ชิศุบุศห

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 81<sup>ST</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **FEBRUARY 15, 2021** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier
 Hon. William A. Lorenzo
 Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor
 Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco
 Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso
 Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo
 Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga
 Sangguniang Bayan Member
 Sangguniang Bayan Member

Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-2021**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, MUNICIPAL MAYOR FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF RICE RECIRCULATING DRYER

WHEREAS, the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan expressed its intention to apply for financial grant/assistance under the Department of Agriculture-KADIWA ni Ani at Kita Para sa Magsasaka ng Palay Program;

WHEREAS, the grant of Three Million Pesos (₽3,000,000.00) shall be used for the purchase of Rice Recirculating Dryer;

WHEREAS, to smoothly implement the said program, hence this Memorandum of Agreement between the parties;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to authorize the Honorable Rodrigo P. de Gracia, Municipal Mayor for and in behalf of the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Agriculture for the establishment of Rice Recirculating Dryer;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Assistant Secretary Kristine A. Evangelista for her information and favorable action;

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

ADOPTED, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of February 2021.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

JOVY P TACTAC
Sanggunian Secretary



## Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

JOVY P. TACTAC Sanggunian Secretary

Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

IGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE Municipal Mayor

[sbres2021] sb\_stc